Transition from EBITDA to Current Operating Income

€ million

Year ended

December 31,

2014 pro forma

EBITDA 2,763.3

Depreciation & Amortization (1,369,4)

Provisions, fair value adjustments and other (11.9)

Share of net income of JVs and associates 68.6

Renewal expenses (263.5)

Principal payments on operating financial assets (113.1)

Current Operating Income 1,074.0

Press Release

Paris, February, 26, 2015

27

Transition from Adjusted net income to Current Net Income

€ million

Year ended

December 31,

2014 pro forma

Adjusted net income (attributable to owners of the Company) 304.3

Excluded items:

Impairment of property plant and equipment, intangible assets and

operating financial assets
+9.1

Other +1.1

Current Net Income (attributable to owners of the Company) 314.5

Press Release

Paris, February, 26, 2015

28

APPENDICES

1. Reconciliation of previously published and re-presented data for the year ended

December 31, 2013

€ million

Year ended

December 31,

2013 published

IFRS 5

restatements
(1)

Year ended

December 31, 2013

re-presented

Revenue 22,314.8 504.9 22,819.7

Adjusted operating cash flow 1,796.3 51.3 1,847.6

Operating income 490.5 (21.2) 469.3

Operating income after share

of net income (loss) of equity-

accounted entities
(2)

669.2 (21.2) 648.0

Adjusted operating income
 (3)

 921.9 (21.1) 900.8

Net income attributable to

owners of the Company

(135.3) (18.1) (153.4)

Adjusted net income

attributable to owners of the

Company

223.2 (41.2) 182.0

Gross investments 1,738.0 - 1,738.0

Net financial debt 8,176.7 267.7 8,444.4

Loans granted to joint

ventures
2,725.0 - 2,725.0

Adjusted net financial debt 5,451.7 267.7 5,719.4
(1)

 Recognition of Morocco activities in continuing operations
(2)

 Including the re-presented share of net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the year ended December
31, 2013

(3)
 Including the re-presented share of adjusted net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the year ended

December 31, 2013

2. Accounting definitions
 GAAP (IFRS) indicators

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital, as presented in the consolidated cash flow statement, is comprised of

three components: operating cash flow from operating activities (referred to as “adjusted operating cash flow” and known in